

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

MAP 2020

NO. 39

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Appellee

VS.

WILLIAM HENRY COSBY, JR.,  
Appellant

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA  
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT WILLIAM H. COSBY, JR.

---

Appeal From The Order Of The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania  
Entered On December 10, 2019 At Docket No. 3314, EDA 2018,  
Affirming The Judgment Of Sentence Entered On September 25, 2018,  
With Post-Sentence Motions Denied On October 23, 2018, By The  
Honorable Steven T. O'Neill, Judge Of The Court Of Common Pleas,  
Criminal Trial Division, Montgomery County at CP-46-CR-0003932-  
2016.

---

MEREDITH ZEITZER, Assistant Defender  
Identification No. 316257  
AARON MARCUS, Assistant Defender  
Chief, Appeals Division  
KEIR BRADFORD-GREY, Defender

Defender Association of Philadelphia  
1441 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102  
Identification No. 00001  
(215) 568-3190  
August 12, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4-29
<p>THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE ADMISSION OF OTHER-ACTSEVIDENCE AS “PLAN” UNDER PA.R.E. 404(B)(2) BY CONFLATING THE PLAN AND MODUS OPERANDI EXCEPTIONS, THUS UNDERMINING HISTORICAL PRECEDENT AND VIOLATING PENNSYLVANIA’S STRICT BAR TO PROPENSITY EVIDENCE.</p>	
A. Background	4-12
B. The Erroneous Erosion of Pennsylvania’s Historical View of Plan	13-23
C. This Court Should Re-Adopt <u>Shaffner</u> ’s Linked Act Theory of Plan	23-28
D. The Other-Acts Evidence Here Does Not Satisfy the Linked Act Theory of Plan	29
V. CONCLUSION	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Arrington</u> , 86 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014) .....	4, 20, 21, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Bradley</u> , 364 A.2d 944 (Pa. Super. 1976) .....	26, 29
<u>Commonwealth v. Brooks</u> , 50 A.2d 325 (Pa. 1947) .....	17, 19
<u>Commonwealth v. Bryant</u> , 530 A.2d 83 (Pa. 1987) .....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Chalfa</u> , 169 A. 564 (Pa. 1933) .....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Coles</u> , 108 A. 826 (Pa. 1919) .....	16, 17, 19, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Cosby</u> , 224 A.3d 372 (Pa. Super. 2019) .....	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Darcy</u> , 66 A.2d 663 (Pa. 1949) .....	17, 19
<u>Commonwealth v. Elliott</u> , 700 A.2d 1243 (Pa. 1997) .....	4, 8, 9, 10
<u>Commonwealth v. Frank</u> , 577 A.2d 609 (Pa. Super. 1990) .....	5
<u>Commonwealth v. Freeman</u> , 827 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2003) .....	4
<u>Commonwealth v. Gill</u> , 206 A.3d 459 (Pa. 2019) .....	25, 26
<u>Commonwealth v. Hanible</u> , 836 A.2d 36 (Pa. 2003) .....	4
<u>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</u> , 626 A.2d 550 (Pa. 1993) .....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Hicks</u> , 156 A.3d 1114 (Pa. 2017) .....	4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 23, 24, 27
<u>Commonwealth v. Hughes</u> , 555 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1989) .....	4, 20

<u>Commonwealth v. Judd</u> , 897 A.2d 1224 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	5
<u>Commonwealth v. Martin</u> , 387 A.2d 835 (1978) .....	22
<u>Commonwealth v. May</u> , 656 A.2d 1335 (Pa. 1995) .....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Miller</u> , 664 A.2d 1310 (Pa. 1995) .....	4, 20, 22, 26
<u>Commonwealth v. O'Brien</u> , 836 A.2d 966 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	6, 27, 28
<u>Commonwealth v. Ross</u> , 57 A.3d 85 (Pa. Super. 2012) .....	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Seiders</u> , 614 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1992) .....	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Shively</u> , 424 A.2d 1257 (Pa. 1981) .....	5, 22, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Tyson</u> , 119 A.3d 353 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	5
<u>Commonwealth v. Wable</u> , 114 A.2d 334 (Pa. 1955) .....	4, 18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Weiss</u> , 130 A. 403 (Pa. 1925) .....	17, 19
<u>Goersen v. Commonwealth</u> , 99 Pa. 388 (Pa. 1882) .....	16
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 721 S.E.2d 62 (W.Va. 2011) .....	26
<u>People v. Engelman</u> , 453 N.W. 2d (Mich. 1990) .....	28
<u>Shaffner v. Commonwealth</u> , 72 Pa. 60 (1872) .....	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25
<u>State v. Thornton</u> , 391 P.3d 1016 (Utah 2017) .....	24
<u>State v. Verde</u> , 296 P.3d 673 (Utah 2012) .....	24
